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Reporting limits are adjusted for sample size used , dilutions and moisture content if appl icable. 
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CLIENT ID 
J1JPF4 

LABID 
280-1 6811-1 

CASE NARRATIVE 

Client: Washington Closure Hanford 

Project: WASHINGTON CLOSURE HANFORD 

Report Number: 280-16811-1 

SDG #: JP0199 
SAF#: RC-107 

Date SDG Closed: June 10, 2011 
Data Deliverable: 7 Day / Summary 

ANALYSES REQUESTED 
8310 

ANALYSES PERFORMED 
8310 

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the SOW, both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions 
detailed in this Case Narrative. Release of the data contained in this hard copy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory 
Manager or a designee, as verified by the signature on the Report Cover. 

With exceptions noted as flags or footnotes, standard analytical protocols were followed in the analysis of the samples and no problems 
were encountered or anomalies observed. All laboratory quality control samples analyzed in conjunction with the samples in this project 
were within established control limits, with any exceptions noted. Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in 
calculated results. 

This report includes reporting limits (Rls) less than TestAmerica Denver's practical quantitation limits. These reporting limits are being 
used specifically at the client's request to meet the needs of this project. Please note that data are not normally reported to these levels 
without qualification, since they are inherently less reliable and potentially less defensible than required by the current NELAC standards. 

The results , Rls and MDLs included in this report have been adjusted for dry weight, as appropriate. 

All holding times were met and proper preservation noted for the methods performed on these samples, unless otherwise detailed in the 
individual sections below. 

RECEIPT 
The sample was received on 6/10/2011 ; the sample arrived in good condition, properly preserved and on ice. The temperature of the 
cooler at receipt was 4.5 C. 

HPLC - SW846 8310 • PAHs 
The RPD between the primary and confirmation columns exceeded 40% for Benzo(a]pyrene in sample J1JPF4. The lower of the two 
values have been reported , as matrix interference is evident. The result has been flagged with an "X". 

No other anomalies were encountered. 
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Client: Washington Closure Hanford 

Lab Section 

HPLC/IC 

TestAmerlca Denver 

Qualifier 

u 

X 

J 

DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS 

Description 

Analyzed for but not detected. 

Job Number: 280-16811-1 

Sdg Number: JP0199 

More than 40% difference between columns, lower result 
reported. 

Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL 
and the concentration is an approximate value. 
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Client: Washington Closure Hanford 

Description 

Matrix: Solid 

PAHs (HPLC) 

Ultrasonic Extraction 

ASTM 0-2216 

Lab References: 

TAL DEN= Tes!America Denver 

Method References: 

ASTM = ASTM International 

METHOD SUMMARY 

Lab Location 

TAL DEN 

TAL DEN 

TAL DEN 

Method 

SW846 8310 

ASTM 0 -2216 

Job Number: 280-16811 -1 
Sdg Number: JP0199 

Preparation Method 

SW846 3550C 

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition , November 1986 And Its Updates. 

TestAmerlca Denver Page 5 of 19 



Client: Washington Closure Hanford 

Method 

ASTM D-2216 

SW846 8310 

TestAmerica Denver 

METHOD/ ANALYST SUMMARY 

Analyst 

Taylor, Juli M 

Hall , Koley J 
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Job Number: 280-16811 -1 
Sdg Number: JP0199 

Analyst ID 

JMT 

KJH 



SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Client: Washington Closure Hanford 

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix 

280-16811 -1 J1JPF4 Solid 

TestAmerlca Denver Page 7 of 19 

Date/Time 
Sampled 

06/09/2011 0840 

Job Number: 280-16811-1 
Sdg Number: JP0199 

Date/Time 
Received 

06/10/2011 0930 



SAMPLE RESULTS 

TestAmerlca Denver 
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Client: Washington Closure Hanford 

Client Sample ID: 

Lab Sample ID: 

Client Matrix: 

J1JPF4 

280-16811-1 

Solid 

Analysis Method: 8310 

Prep Method: 3550C 

Dilution : 1.0 

Analysis Date: 06/14/2011 1719 

Prep Date: 06/10/2011 1620 

Analyte Drywt Corrected : Y 

Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benzo[a]anthracene 
Benzo[a]pyrene 
Benzo[b ]fluoranthene 
Benzo[g ,h,i]perylene 
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 
Chrysene 
Dibenzo(a ,h)anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
lndeno[1 ,2,3-cd]pyrene 
Naphthalene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 

Surrogate 

Terphenyl-d14 (SUR) 

TestAmerlca Denver 

% Moisture: 10.0 

8310 PAHs (HPLC) 

Analysis Batch: 

Prep Batch: 

280-71854 

280-71429 

Result (ug/Kg) 

11 
9.5 
3.2 
5.2 
8.9 
11 
7.6 
4.6 
10 
12 
17 
5.6 
13 
13 
13 
19 

%Rec 

96 
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Qualifier 

u 
u 
u 
J 
JX 
J 
u 
J 
J 
u 
J 
u 
u 
u 
u 
J 

Instrument ID: 

Analytical Data 

Job Number: 280-16811 -1 
Sdg Number: JP0199 

Date Sampled: 06/09/2011 0840 

Date Received : 06/10/2011 0930 

CHHPLC_G 

Initial WeighWolume: 31 .6 9 
Final WeighWolume: 4000 uL 

Injection Volume: 20 uL 

Result Type: PRIMARY 

MDL RL 

11 110 
9.5 110 
3.2 21 
3.4 16 
6.8 16 
4.4 16 
7.6 32 
4.2 16 
5.1 42 
12 32 
14 42 
5.6 32 
13 32 
13 110 
13 42 
13 42 

Qualifier Acceptance Limits 

72 - 115 



Client: Washington Closure Hanford 

Cllent Sample ID: 

Lab Sample ID: 

Client Matrix: 

Analyte 

Percent Moisture 

J1JPF4 

280-16811-1 

Solid 

Result 

10 

Analysis Batch: 280-71408 

TestAmerlca Denver 

General Chemistry 

Qual Units 

% 

RL 

0.10 

Analysis Date: 06/10/2011 1354 

Page 10 of 19 

RL 

0.10 

Analytical Data 

Job Number: 280-16811-1 
Sdg Number: JP0199 

Date Sampled: 06/09/2011 0840 

Date Received: 06/10/2011 0930 

Dil 

1.0 

Method 

D-2216 

DryWI Corrected: N 



QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS 

TestAmerlca Denver 
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Quality Control Results 

Client: Washington Closure Hanford Job Number: 280-16811-1 
Sdg Number: JP0199 

QC Association Summary 

Report 

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Basis Cllent Matrix Method Prep Batch 

General Chemistry 

Analysis Batch:280-71408 
280-16811-1 J1JPF4 T Solid D-2216 
280-16811-1DU Duplicate T Solid D-2216 

Report Basis 
T = Total 

HPLC/IC 

Prep Batch: 280-71429 
LCS 280-71429/2-A Lab Control Sample T Solid 3550C 
MB 280-71429/1-A Method Blank T Solid 3550C 
280-16811 -1 J1JPF4 T Solid 3550C 
280-16811-1MS Matrix Spike T Solid 3550C 
280-16811-1MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate T Solid 3550C 

Analysis Batch:280-71854 
LCS 280-71429/2-A Lab Control Sample T Solid 8310 280-71429 
MB 280-71429/1 -A Method Blank T Solid 8310 280-71429 
280-16811-1 J1JPF4 T Solid 8310 280-71429 
280-16811 -1 MS Matrix Spike T Solid 8310 280-71429 
280-16811-1MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate T Solid 8310 280-71429 

Report Basis 

T = Total 

TestAmerica Denver 
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Client: Washington Closure Hanford 

Method Blank - Batch: 280-71429 

Lab Sample ID: MB 280-71429/1 -A 
Client Matrix: Solid 

Dilution: 1.0 

Analys is Date: 06/14/2011 

Prep Date: 06/10/2011 

Leach Date: N/A 

Analyte 

Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benzo[a]anthracene 
Benzo[ a ]pyrene 
Benzo[b ]fluoranthene 
Benzo[g ,h,i]perylene 
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 
Chrysene 
Dibenzo(a ,h)anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
lndeno[1 ,2,3-cd]pyrene 
Naphthalene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 

Surrogate 

Terphenyl-d14 (SUR) 

TestAmerica Denver 

1618 

1620 

Analysis Batch: 280-71854 

280-71429 

NIA 

Prep Batch: 

Leach Batch: 

Units: 

Result 

10 
9.0 
3.1 
3.2 
6.4 
4.2 
7.2 
3.9 
4.8 
11 
13 
5.3 
12 
12 
12 
12 

ug/Kg 

% Rec 

97 
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Qual 

u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 

Quality Control Results 

Method: 8310 
Preparation: 3550C 

Instrument ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Initial WeighWolume: 

Final WeighWolume: 

Injection Volume: 

Column ID: 

MDL 

10 
9.0 
3.1 
3.2 
6.4 
4.2 
7.2 
3.9 
4.8 
11 
13 
5.3 
12 
12 
12 
12 

Job Number: 280-16811-1 
Sdg Number: JP0199 

CHHPLC_G 

G0614013.D 

30.0 g 

4000 uL 

20 UL 

PRIMARY 

RL 

100 
100 
20 
15 
15 
15 
30 
15 
40 
30 
40 
30 
30 
100 
40 
40 

Acceptance Limits 

72-115 



Client: Washington Closure Hanford 

Lab Control Sample• Batch: 280-71429 

Lab Sample ID: LCS 280-71429/2-A 
Client Matrix: Solid 

Dilution : 1.0 

Analysis Date: 06/14/2011 

Prep Date: 06/10/2011 

Leach Date: N/A 

Analy1e 

Acenaphthene 

Acenaphthylene 

Anthracene 

Benzo[a]anthracene 

Benzo[a]pyrene 

Benzo[b]fluoranthene 

Benzo[g ,h,i]perylene 

Benzo[k]fluoranthene 

Chrysene 

Dibenzo(a ,h)anthracene 

Fluoranthene 

Fluorene 

lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 

Naphthalene 

Phenanthrene 

Pyrene 

Surrogat: _ 

Terphenyl-d14 (SUR) 

TestAmerica Denver 

1649 

1620 

Analysis Batch: 

Prep Batch: 

Leach Batch: 

Units: 

Spike Amount 

1940 

1940 

1940 

1940 

1940 

1940 

1940 

1940 

1940 

1940 

1940 

1940 

1940 

1940 

1940 

1940 

280-71854 

280-71429 

NIA 

ug/Kg 

Result 

1850 

1850 

1730 

2050 

2030 

1950 

2020 

1950 

1900 

1960 

1930 

1880 

21 10 

1950 

1920 

1980 

% Rec 

93 
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Quality Control Results 

Job Number: 280-16811 -1 
Sdg Number: JP0199 

Method: 8310 
Preparation: 3550C 

Instrument ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Initial WeighWolume: 

CHHPLC_G 

G0614014.D 

31 .0 g 

4000 uL Final WeighWolume: 

Injection Volume: 20 uL 

PRIMARY Column ID: 

% Rec. Limit 

95 72 - 115 

96 60 - 115 

89 61 - 115 

106 76 - 115 

105 69 - 115 

101 81 -115 

104 71 - 115 

101 85 - 115 

98 70 - 115 

101 79 - 115 

100 67 - 115 

97 72 - 115 

109 76 - 115 

101 77 - 115 

99 79 - 115 

102 77 - 115 

Acceptance Limits 

72 - 115 

Qua! 



Client: Washington Closure Hanford 

Matrix Spike/ 
Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 280-71429 

MS Lab Sample ID: 280-16811 -1 
Client Matrix: Solid 

Dilution: 1.0 

Analysis Date: 06/1412011 1750 

Prep Date: 0611012011 1620 

Leach Date: NIA 

MSD Lab Sample ID: 280-16811 -1 
Client Matrix: Solid 

Dilution: 1.0 

Analysis Date: 0611412011 

Prep Date: 0611012011 

Leach Date: NIA 

Analyte 

Acenaphthene 

Acenaphthylene 

Anthracene 

Benzo[a)anthracene 

Benzo[a]pyrene 

Benzo[b]fluoranthene 

Benzo[g, h, i]perylene 

Benzo[k)fluoranthene 

Chrysene 

Dibenzo(a ,h)anthracene 

Fluoranthene 

Fluorene 

lndeno[1 ,2,3-cd]pyrene 

Naphthalene 

Phenanthrene 

Pyrene 

Surrogate 

Terphenyl-d14 (SUR) 

1820 

1620 

Analysis Batch: 

Prep Batch: 

Leach Batch: 

Analysis Batch: 

Prep Batch: 

Leach Batch: 

% Rec. 

MS MSD 

96 94 

98 95 

89 86 

109 104 

108 103 

104 99 

107 102 

104 99 

101 97 

104 99 

103 98 

99 96 

112 107 

102 99 

102 98 

105 100 

MS% Rec 

97 

280-71854 

280-71429 

N/A 

280-71854 

280-71429 

NIA 

Limit 

72 - 115 

60 - 115 

61 -115 

76 - 115 

69 - 115 

81 - 115 

71 - 115 

85 - 115 

70 - 115 

79 - 115 

67 - 115 

72 - 115 

76 - 115 

77-115 

79 - 115 

77 - 115 

Quality Control Results 

Method: 8310 
Preparation: 3550C 

Instrument ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Initial WeighWolume: 

Final WeighWolume: 

Injection Volume: 

Column ID: 

Instrument ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Initial WeighWolume: 

Final WeighWolume: 

Injection Volume: 

Column ID: 

RPO RPO Limit 

6 20 

7 21 

7 20 

9 20 

9 20 

9 20 

8 20 

9 20 

8 20 

8 20 

8 20 

7 20 

8 20 

6 20 

8 20 

8 20 

Job Number: 280-16811-1 
Sdg Number: JP0199 

CHHPLC_G 

G0614016.D 

31 .6 g 

4000 uL 

20 uL 

PRIMARY 

CHHPLC_G 

G0614017.D 

32.8 g 

4000 uL 

20 uL 

PRIMARY 

MS Qual MSD Qual 

MSD % Rec Acceptance Limits 

93 72-115 
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Client: Washington Closure Hanford 

Duplicate - Batch: 280-71408 

Lab Sample ID: 280-16811-1 
Client Matrix: Solid 

Dilution : 1.0 
Analysis Date: 06/10/2011 1354 

Prep Date: N/A 

Leach Date: N/A 

Analy1e 

Percent Moisture 

TestAmerlca Denver 

Analysis Batch: 

Prep Batch: 

Leach Batch: 

Units : 

280-71408 
N/A 

N/A 

% 

Sample ResulUQual 

10 
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Result 

11.3 

Quality Control Results 

Method: D-2216 
Preparation: N/A 

Instrument ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Initial WeighWolume: 

Final WeighWolume: 

RPO 

13 

Job Number: 280-16811 -1 
Sdg Number: JP0199 

No Equipment 

NIA 

Limit 

20 

Qual 



-------- ···-· ·- - ---- - - - - --

Washineton Closure Hanford CHAIN OF CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST RC-107-079 I Page l of l 

K:ollector Comoanv Contact Teleohone No. Protect Coordinator 
PriceC~~' Data Turnaround 

Q. Stowe Joan Kessner 509-375-4688 KESSNER,JH ~-itb~ IProiect Desie:nation . Samoline: Location SAFNo. BE; ays 
100-H Remaining Sites Burial Grounds - Soil Full Protocol 118-H- l :2 verification resample RC-107 ' Ice Chest No. WtJ-1-ll -OJ# Field Loebook No. I COA Method ofShiomen\~ 

EL 1627--05 Rll8Hl2000 Government Vehicl edEx 

Shipped To ~ I.Jc.-) II Offsite Prooertv No. Nit- Bill or Ladine:/Air Bill No. ':f ~ '+ f'13 0) G~8D TcstAmcrica Incorporated. Jl.ienl1lnd. o~..,q,r 
POSSIBLE SAMPLE HAZARDS/REMARKS , -. . 
None •• .. L ••• I 

Preservati~n 
·Cool4C .. 

Type of Container 
aG 

Special Handling and/or Storage 

~ <A4 l,-f/-11 No. of Containcr(s) 
I 

f.,o/ "l 0 C.. 
?' 

Volume 
120ml. 

. ··· ·· PAHs-8310 
. .. .. 

SAMPLE ANALYSIS . 

'ti 
I» 

IQ 
. ID 

I I-' 
Sample No. Matrix• Sample Date Sample Time Em I~ - ~~~ ~ ~ i l~~~ ~~ ~~~: ·:: . j=~ r~~• li1l1Jiii 

i -.:I 
I o· 

r 

H, 

I-' 
\D 

J1JPF4 SOIL vlcr/11 C>~l../0 ~ .. 

I 

' \ ' 

' CHAIN OF POSSESSION Sign/Print Names SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Matrix• 

~elinquishcd By/Removed Froll\ Datcffime ~cceivcd By/Stored In Ci.~ Date/Time 0.:\'iS S-Soil In. ~-n/ ~wP i;iJ,,., 
:, 

A/"1111 O~'l, 101/ C. 1\,-v D,.. 1n\"'l ll SE-scdiCIICllt 

so-5oUd 

!Relinquished By/Re~~~ Dale/rime t<.jc:>%> Received By/Stored In 1., DaWrimc / 4 O O - SI-Sl,qo 

bVF="°t,VI\.-..,.! O (), ~ 6---=t-Jl A i=YL<~ Q ... ~ . RE'.J'®ED 
W• W-

,,, - q _ JI ()aQjj 

~uishcd By/Removed From i,,O C: H- Datcffime / 'i o ~ Received By/Stored In Datc/fime A•Aic 
DS•DnuaSolidl 

A· Fre.-te.r ti. .J-~ /p-9-11 l="e...d e>< ~~/ -, DL-o,ua Liqal45 

Date/Time Received Bv~In 

~&11 
T-T"ossuc 

!Relinquished By/Removed From ~~E'li) Wl• W"tpo 

_,,,-,/.C- V t.,-1.iqaid "-_-&-IC\ Ditcffime - ~ ---- v-v._;aa 
!Relinquished By/Removed From Date/Time Received By/Stored In I '..,Y' X-01ba 

- JP0199 
!Relinquished By/Removed From Date/Time !Received By/Stored In Date/Time 

LABORATORY Received By Title Date/Time 

SECTION 

FINAL SAMPLE Disposal Method Disposed By Date/Tune 

DISPOSITION 

WCH-EE-011 



..... ~01,J 
Project 28002142 

Analytical Due: 
Report Due: 6/Jl/ll(.tt"r4 s-1,1tr) 

Sample Check-in List 

t /ff/I- r f (! . GM Screen Result_( ___ ' o( _____ nu=·cr~oR/aa.=a.hr Dateffi.me Received: 

Client: Washington Closure Hanford SDG #: ---":r_P_o_/_7_7 __ N.A[ ) SAF #: IZ.C-lo'7 

Job Number: ___ f.,.........6_1 ___ {( __ 

Shipping Container ID: 'IAf Cl/ - 1I-0 1 f 
1. 

2. 

3. 

Custody Seals on shipping container intact? 

Custody Seals dated and signed? 

Chain of Custody record present? 

Chain of Custody # n. C - 1 d '1 - D 179 

Air Bill# ? 'l 7 I 'l 7 ?'f o fro 

NA [ ] Yes [ ] No [ ] 

NA [ ] Yes [ ] No [ ] 

NA [ ] Yes [ ] No [ ] 

NA [] 

4. Cooler Temperature °C: ti, 5 NA [ ] 5. Vermiculite/packing materials is NA [] Wet [] Dry/1 

6: Number of samples in shipping container: ___j__ 
7. 

8 

Sample holding times exceeded? 

~e 
___ Custody Seals 

--- --- . - ·-- · - ·- ·· ------ ·· - ·· ------·- · · - - ---
9. Samples are: 

7 In Good Condition ---
Broken ---

NA [ ] Yes [ ] Noj1 

~Lables 
~ Appropriate Sample Lables 

___ Leaking 
Have Air Bubbles ---

(Only for samples requiring no head space.) 

10. Sample pH taken? NA [ <~H<2 [ ] pH>2 [ ·] pH>9 [ ] Amount HNO3 Added_· ____ _ 

11. Sample Location, Sample Collector Listed? • 
*For documentation only. No corrective action needed. 

12. Were any anomalies identified in sample receipt? Yes[] Noy-Y" 

13. Description of anomalies (include ~ample numbers): __________________ _ 

Client Sample ID Analvsis Reauested Condition Comments/ Action 

Client Informed on ______ by __________ P~rson Contacted _______ _ 

[ ] No action necess~ ~rocej as is:_ } 
ProjectManager __ ~---~--#' ____________ Date (/JJ/1/ 

LS-023, Rev. 7, 1/08 Page 18 of 19 



·--- - -------- - ------ - --------

From: (S0g) 375-4640 Origin ID: PSCA 
WCH MAJLROOM 
WASHINGTON CLOSURE HANFORD 
2620 FERMI AVE 

RICHLAND, WA 99354 

SHIP TO: (303) 736-0100 

Sample Recieving 
Test America Denver 
4955 YARROW ST 

ARVADA, CO 80002 

After printing this label: 

JI 1151 102250225 

Bill SENDER • 

Ship Date: 09JUN11 
AotWgt 27.0 LB 
CAD: 88978431\NET3130 

Delivery Address Bar Code 

Pagel ot l · 

Ill lllllllllllllllllllll II I I Ill Ill llll lllll! 1111111 I~ 
Ref# 
Invoice# 
PO# 
Dept# 

TRK# 7971 8989 6980 
10201 I 

FRI - 10 JUN A1 
PRIORITY OVERNIGHT 

80002 

XHWHHA co.us 
DEN 

SlOOI.OCB:l'l'EFB 

1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or Inkjet printer. 
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line. 
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix It to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned. 

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could 
result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number. 

Use of this system constitutes your agreement lo the service conditions In the current FedEx Service Gulde, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be 
responsible for any claim In excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-dellvery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless 
you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found In the current FedEx Service 
Gulde apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, Including lntrlnsic valueof the package, loss of sales, Income interest, profit, attorney's fees, 
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, lncldental,consequentlal, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. 
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for Items of extraordinary value Is $500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable 
Instruments and other Items listed In our ServlceGulde. Written claims must be flied within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Gulde. 
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